TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM822769

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Original Bradford Soap Works, Inc.		06/30/2023	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND
Bradford Soap International, Inc.		06/30/2023	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND
Bradford Soap Mexico, Inc.		06/30/2023	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Street Address:	One Bryant Park
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4136340	COMMITTED TO CLEAN
Registration Number:	4451501	LIGHTFOOT'S
Registration Number:	2591357	В
Registration Number:	2604455	B BRADFORD
Registration Number:	1352313	LISA
Registration Number:	1327842	VOILA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6142803550

Email: lexus.wingo@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Columbus, OHIO 43219 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy R. O'Brien	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy R. O'Brien/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2023	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=93908971 Trademark#page1.tif		
source=93908971 Trademark#page2.tif		
source=93908971 Trademark#page3.tif		
source=93908971 Trademark#page4.tif		
source=93908971 Trademark#page5.tif		
source=93908971 Trademark#page6.tif		
source=93908971 Trademark#page7.tif		

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes No
The Original Bradford Soap Works, Inc.	Name: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: Rhode Island	Street Address: One Bryant Park City: New York
Other Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: New York Country:USA Zip: 10036
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	- Citizeriship USA
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 30, 2023	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship
 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: Notice of Grant of Security Interest 	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See attached schedule.	See attached schedule. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Susan O'Brien	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Albany	8. Payment Information:
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>12205</u>	
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number:	Authorized User Name
Email Address:cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized Oser Name
9. Signature: /S/ Timothy R. O'Brien	July 3, 2023
Signature	Date
Timothy R. O'Brien	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	,,

Attachment to Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Additional Conveying Parties:

Bradford Soap International, Inc. - a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Rhode Island
Bradford Soap Mexico, Inc. - a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Rhode Island

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 30, 2023 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Grantor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks.

Very truly yours,

THE ORIGINAL BRADFORD SOAP WORKS, INC.

Name: Stuart R. Scnton

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer, and Assistant

Secretary

BRADFORD SOAP INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Stuart R. Benton

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

BRADFORD SOLE MAXICO, INC.

By: _____ Stuart R. Benton

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer, and Assistant

Secretary

[Signature page to Trademark Security Agreement - ABL]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:______Name:_____

Title: SV

SCHEDULE 1

United States	United States	United States	United States	Jurisdiction
THE ORIGINAL BRADFORD SOAP WORKS, INC.	BRADFORD SOAP WORKS, INC.	BRADFORD SOAP WORKS, INC.	BRADFORD SOAP WORKS, INC.	Grantor
B. BRADFORD and Design B. BRADFORD and Design Reg. No.: 2604455 App. No.: 76288727	B and Design Reg. No.: 2591357 App. No.: 76289210	LIGHTFOOTS Reg No.: 4451501 App. No.: 85956463	<u>COMMITTED TO CLEAN</u> Reg. No.: 4136340 App. No.: 85160606	Frademark Reg. No. App. No.
Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 40 First Use: July 23, 2001 Filed: July 23, 2001 Registered: August 6, 2002 Register Type: Principal Register	Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 40 First Use: June, 2001 Filed: July 23, 2001 Registered: July 9, 2002 Register Type: Principal Register	Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 03 First Use: January 1, 1965 Filed: June 11, 2013 Registered: December 17, 2013 Register Type: Principal Register - Sec. 2(F)	Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 40 First Use: September 30, 2011 Filed: October 25, 2010 Registered: May 1, 2012 Register Type: Principal Register	Status/Key Dates
(Int'l Class: 40) Manufacture of general product lines in the fields of body cleansing and beauty care products, to the order and specification of others	(Int'l Class: 40) Manufacture of general product lines in the field of body cleansing and beauty care products, to the order and specification of others	(Int'l Class: 03) Soaps, namely, bath soaps, shaving soaps, mug soaps for shaving purposes	(Int'l Class: 40) Manufacture of general product lines in the fields of body cleansing and beauty care products to the order and specification of others	Goods/Services

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0203

RECORDED: 07/07/2023